
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 13, 2015

REGULAR, 4/13/2015 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on April 13, 2015, there was begun and
holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 13, 2015

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
April 13, 2015

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 13th day of April 2015 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 13, 2015

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and possibly approve a sole exemption pursuant to Local
Government Code 262.024(3) an item necessary because of unforeseen
damage to public property for the repairs of the Jefferson County
Sheriff's Department OH-58 helicopter to Vector Aerospace.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 9

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive, and file Motorola
Services Annual Agreement for the Countywide 800 MHz Radio System
in the amount of $639,844.44. This is in accordance with HGAC
Agreement RA01-08. Cost is shared by all local entities in Jefferson,
Hardin and Orange Counties.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and possibly approve disposal of Motorola microwave and
Pelco camera equipment property. Scrap property to be transported to a
metal salvage company and there sold for such price as it may command
and return funds to the County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

4. Consider and approve budget transfer - District Clerk - coffee supplies for
jurors.

120-2031-414-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $700.00

120-2031-414-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $700.00
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April 13, 2015

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve budget transfer - District Clerk - additional cost for
passport supplies and chairs.

120-2031-414-3078 OFFICE SUPPLIES $1,500.00

120-2031-414-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $1,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road & Bridge, Precinct 2 -
purchase two computers without monitors.

112-0209-431-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $2,347.00

112-0201-431-4052 POSTAGE $296.00

112-0201-431-3078 OFFICE SUPPLIES $2,051.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 23

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements for the Three Months
Ending December 31, 2014.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 24 - 40

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 13, 2015

8. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements for the Month Ending
January 31, 2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 41 - 55

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Receive and file Jefferson County Community Supervision and
Corrections Department Audited Financial Statements for the Year
Ended August 31, 2014 and related SAS 114 letter.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 56 - 90

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Regular County Bills - check #405708 through check #405984.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 91 - 99

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

11. Receive and file executed Affiliation Agreement between Lamar
University and Jefferson County Health Department for training
Pharmacy Technicians.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 100 - 106

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 13, 2015

12.  Receive and file corrected Exhibits A and C for the Inter-local
Agreement between Jefferson County, Texas and the City of Port Arthur,
Texas which created the Texas Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone No
1.which was approved, received and filed on March 9, 2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 107 - 116

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Memorandum of Understanding between Jefferson County, Texas and
the City of Beaumont for a closed POD in the event of a disaster.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 117 - 121

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Older Americans
Month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 122 - 122

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National Safe
Digging Month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 123 - 123

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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16.  Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for International Avenue
of Flags.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 124 - 124

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

17. Receive and File Investment Schedule for March, 2015, including the
year to date total earnings on County Funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 125 - 127

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18. Consider and possibly authorize the County Treasurer to execute
Release of Excess Collateral with Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. for the funds
of Jefferson County and the Jefferson County District and County
Clerk's Trust Funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 128 - 128

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

19. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Tolling Agreement between Jefferson County, Texas and the U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers regarding and After the Fact Permit Application for
erosion work completed on the Neches River Waterway.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 129 - 131

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

20. Consider and approve a Resolution to approve the Regional Crime Lab’s
application for the 2016 Paul Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement
Grant which is fully funded for $35,000.00 and requires no matching
funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 132 - 133

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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Date:  April 2, 2015 
 
To:  Deb Clark, Purchasing Agent 
 
Re:  Helicopter Repairs / Vector Aerospace 
 
 
 The Sheriff’s Office recently enlisted Vector Aerospace to do repairs to our Department’s backup OH-
58 helicopter.  The repairs needed are to the roof/cabin of the aircraft.  Upon evaluation of the aircraft by 
Vector, they have advised us that it is possible that the repairs could exceed the $50,000 mark.  Unfortunately, it 
is impossible to tell the full extent of the repair, and therefore cost, until the vendor actually opens the aircraft’s 
roof section and is able to fully evaluate the damage and repairs that will be needed. 
 
 I have advised the vendor not to begin the full repair work until we have given them approval to do so.  
We are using Sheriff’s forfeiture funds for the repair.   
 
 
 Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions in this matter. 

 
 
 
 
         
        Chief Deputy Mark Dubois 
        Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office 
        Office:  409-835-8734 
        Cell:  409-719-3871 
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                                   SERVICES AGREEMENT

   Attn: National Service Support/4th fl                                                                                             Contract Number:   S00001017979      
   1301 East Algonquin Road                                                                                                          Contract Modifier:   RN28-SEP-14 20:31:12
   (800) 247-2346                                                                                                                          

                                         Date: 02/25/2015

      Company Name: Jefferson County Sheriffs Dept Required P.O.: No
                      Attn: Customer # : 1011951705

         Billing Address: 1001 Pearl St Bill to Tag # : 0001

        City, State, Zip: Beaumont,TX,77701 Contract Start Date: 05/01/2015
   Customer Contact: Mark Dubois Contract End Date: 04/30/2016

        Phone: (409)835-8734 Anniversary Day: Apr 30th
Payment Cycle: ANNUAL

PO # :

 
QTY MODEL/OPTION SERVICES DESCRIPTION MONTHLY

EXT
EXTENDED
AMT

***** Recurring Services ***** 
SVC01SVC1101C INFRASTRUCTURE REPAIR WITH ADV REPL

3 SVC060AD ASTRO25 DISPATCH SITE $231.00 $2,772.00
6 SVC062AD ASTRO25 OPERATOR POSITIONS $462.00 $5,544.00
1 SVC135AG ASTRO25 M2 CORE $933.33 $11,199.96
15 SVC251AA ENH: SMARTZONE SITE $1,980.00 $23,760.00

101 SVC252AA ENH: SMARTZONE STATION $6,948.80 $83,385.60
27 SVC256AA ENH: SMARTZONE OPER POSITION $3,423.60 $41,083.20
2 SVC261AA ENH: CONVENTIONAL SITE $126.80 $1,521.60
10 SVC262AA ENH: CONVENTIONAL STATION $528.00 $6,336.00

SVC01SVC1102C DISPATCH SERVICE
3 SVC084AD ASTRO25 DISPATCH SITE $87.00 $1,044.00
1 SVC226AG ASTRO25 M2 CORE $408.16 $4,897.92
8 SVC234AA ENH: SMARTZONE SITE $254.40 $3,052.80

101 SVC235AA ENH: SMARTZONE STATION $747.40 $8,968.80
27 SVC239AA ENH: SMARTZONE OPERATOR POSITION $226.80 $2,721.60
7 SVC242AC ENH: DISPATCH CENTER LOCATION $560.00 $6,720.00
2 SVC244AA ENH: CONVENTIONAL SITE $63.60 $763.20
10 SVC245AA ENH: CONVENTIONAL STATION $54.00 $648.00

SVC01SVC1103C NETWORK MONITORING
1 SVC170AG ASTRO25 M2 CORE $408.16 $4,897.92
1 SVC271AA ENH: SMARTZONE SYSTEM $1,276.00 $15,312.00
8 SVC275AA ENH: SMARTZONE SITE $313.60 $3,763.20

101 SVC276AA ENH: SMARTZONE STATION $1,494.80 $17,937.60
SVC01SVC1104C TECHNICAL SUPPORT

3 SVC040AD ASTRO25 DISPATCH SITE $223.59 $2,683.08
8 SVC131AA ENH: SMARTZONE SITE $144.00 $1,728.00

101 SVC132AA ENH: SMARTZONE STATION $1,070.60 $12,847.20
27 SVC134AA ENH: SMARTZONE OPERATOR POSITI $226.80 $2,721.60
2 SVC139AA ENH: CONVENTIONAL SITE $25.60 $307.20
10 SVC140AA ENH: CONVENTIONAL STATION $74.00 $888.00
1 SVC146AA ENH: SMARTZONE SYSTEM $44.00 $528.00
1 SVC206AG ASTRO25 M2 CORE $952.38 $11,428.56
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Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
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Service Terms and Conditions

Motorola Solutions Inc.("Motorola") and the customer named in this Agreement ("Customer") hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. APPLICABILITY
These Service Terms and Conditions apply to service contracts whereby Motorola will provide to Customer either (1) 
maintenance, support, or other services under a Motorola Service Agreement, or (2) installation services under a Motorola
Installation Agreement.

Section 2. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION
2.1. "Agreement" means these Service Terms and Conditions; the cover page for the Service Agreement or the
Installation Agreement, as applicable; and any other attachments, all of which are incorporated herein by this reference. In
interpreting this Agreement and resolving any ambiguities, these Service Terms and Conditions take precedence over any
cover page, and the cover page takes precedence over any attachments, unless the cover page or attachment states 
otherwise.

2.2. "Equipment" means the equipment that is specified in the attachments or is subsequently added to this Agreement. 

2.3. "Services" means those installation, maintenance, support, training, and other services described in this Agreement.

Section 3. ACCEPTANCE
 Customer accepts these Service Terms and Conditions and agrees to pay the prices set forth in the Agreement. This 
Agreement becomes binding only when accepted in writing by Motorola. The term of this Agreement begins on the "Start 
Date" indicated in this Agreement.

Section 4. SCOPE OF SERVICES
4.1. Motorola will provide the Services described in this Agreement or in a more detailed statement of work or other 
document attached to this Agreement. At Customer's request, Motorola may also provide additional services at Motorola's
 then-applicable rates for the services.

4.2. If Motorola is providing Services for Equipment, Motorola parts or parts of equal quality will be used; the Equipment 
will be serviced at levels set forth in the manufacturer's product manuals; and routine service procedures that are 
prescribed by Motorola will be followed.

4.3. If Customer purchases from Motorola additional equipment that becomes part of the same system as the initial 
Equipment, the additional equipment may be added to this Agreement and will be billed at the applicable rates after the 
warranty for that additional equipment expires.

4.4. All Equipment must be in good working order on the Start Date or when additional equipment is added to the
Agreement. Upon reasonable request by Motorola, Customer will provide a complete serial and model number list of the 
Equipment. Customer must promptly notify Motorola in writing when any Equipment is lost, damaged, stolen or taken out 
of service. Customer's obligation to pay Service fees for this Equipment will terminate at the end of the month in which 
Motorola receives the written notice.

4.5. Customer must specifically identify any Equipment that is labeled intrinsically safe for use in hazardous
environments. 

4.6. If Equipment cannot, in Motorola's reasonable opinion, be properly or economically serviced for any reason, Motorola 
may modify the scope of Services related to that Equipment; remove that Equipment from the Agreement; or increase the 
price to Service that Equipment.

4.7. Customer must promptly notify Motorola of any Equipment failure. Motorola will respond to Customer's notification in 
a manner consistent with the level of Service purchased as indicated in this Agreement. 

Section 5. EXCLUDED SERVICES
 5.1. Service excludes the repair or replacement of Equipment that has become defective or damaged from use in other 
than the normal, customary, intended, and authorized manner; use not in compliance with applicable industry standards; 
excessive wear and tear; or accident, liquids, power surges, neglect, acts of God or other force majeure events.
5.2. Unless specifically included in this Agreement, Service excludes items that are consumed in the normal operation of 
the Equipment, such as batteries or magnetic tapes.; upgrading or reprogramming Equipment; accessories, belt clips, 
battery chargers, custom or special products, modified units, or software; and repair or maintenance of any transmission 
line, antenna, microwave equipment, tower or tower lighting, duplexer, combiner, or multicoupler. Motorola has no 
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obligations for any transmission medium, such as telephone lines, computer networks, the internet or the worldwide web, 
or for Equipment malfunction caused by the transmission medium.

Section 6. TIME AND PLACE OF SERVICE
Service will be provided at the location specified in this Agreement. When Motorola performs service at Customer's 
location, Customer will provide Motorola, at no charge,a non-hazardous work environment with adequate shelter, heat, 
light, and power and with full and free access to the Equipment. Waivers of liability from Motorola or its subcontractors will
 not be imposed as a site access requirement. Customer will provide all information pertaining to the hardware and 
software elements of any system with which the Equipment is interfacing so that Motorola may perform its Services.
Unless otherwise stated in this Agreement, the hours of Service will be 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., local time, excluding 
weekends and holidays. Unless otherwise stated in this Agreement,the price for the Services exclude any charges or 
expenses associated with helicopter or other unusual access requirements; if these charges or expenses are reasonably 
incurred by Motorola in rendering the Services,Customer agrees to reimburse Motorola for those charges and expenses.

Section 7. CUSTOMER CONTACT
Customer will provide Motorola with designated points of contact (list of names and phone numbers) that will be available 
twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week, and an escalation procedure to enable Customer's personnel to 
maintain contact, as needed, with Motorola.

Section 8. PAYMENT
Unless alternative payment terms are stated in this Agreement, Motorola will invoice Customer in advance for each 
payment period. All other charges will be billed monthly, and Customer must pay each invoice in U.S. dollars within twenty
 (20) days of the invoice date. Customer will reimburse Motorola for all property taxes, sales and use taxes, excise taxes, 
and other taxes or assessments that are levied as a result of Services rendered under this Agreement (except income, 
profit, and franchise taxes of Motorola) by any governmental entity.

Section 9. WARRANTY
Motorola warrants that its Services under this Agreement will be free of defects in materials and workmanship for a period 
of ninety (90) days from the date the performance of the Services are completed. In the event of a breach of this warranty,
 Customer's sole remedy is to require Motorola to re-perform the non-conforming Service or to refund, on a pro-rata basis,
 the fees paid for the non-conforming Service. MOTOROLA DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE.

Section 10. DEFAULT/TERMINATION
 10.1. If either party defaults in the performance of this Agreement, the other party will give to the non-performing party a 
written and detailed notice of the default. The non-performing party will have thirty (30) days thereafter to provide a written
 plan to cure the default that is acceptable to the other party and begin implementing the cure plan immediately after plan 
approval. If the non-performing party fails to provide or implement the cure plan, then the injured party, in addition to any 
other rights available to it under law, may immediately terminate this Agreement effective upon giving a written notice of 
termination to the defaulting party.

10.2. Any termination of this Agreement will not relieve either party of obligations previously incurred pursuant to this 
Agreement, including payments which may be due and owing at the time of termination. All sums owed by Customer to 
Motorola will become due and payable immediately upon termination of this Agreement. Upon the effective date of 
termination, Motorola will have no further obligation to provide Services.

Section 11. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
Except for personal injury or death, Motorola's total liability, whether for breach of contract, warranty, negligence, strict 
liability in tort, or otherwise, will be limited to the direct damages recoverable under law, but not to exceed the price of 
twelve (12) months of Service provided under this Agreement. ALTHOUGH THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THE 
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSSES OR DAMAGES, THEY AGREE THAT MOTOROLA WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY 
COMMERCIAL LOSS; INCONVENIENCE; LOSS OF USE, TIME, DATA, GOOD WILL, REVENUES, PROFITS OR 
SAVINGS; OR OTHER SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IN ANY WAY RELATED
 TO OR ARISING FROM THIS AGREEMENT OR THE PERFORMANCE OF SERVICES BY MOTOROLA PURSUANT 
TO THIS AGREEMENT. No action for contract breach or otherwise relating to the transactions contemplated by this 
Agreement may be brought more than one (1) year after the accrual of the cause of action, except for money due upon an
 open account.This limitation of liability will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement and applies 
notwithstanding any contrary provision.

Section 12. EXCLUSIVE TERMS AND CONDITIONS
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 12.1. This Agreement supersedes all prior and concurrent agreements and understandings between the parties, whether 
written or oral, related to the Services, and there are no agreements or representations concerning the subject matter of 
this Agreement except for those expressed herein. The Agreement may not be amended or modified except by a written 
agreement signed by authorized representatives of both parties.
12.2. Customer agrees to reference this Agreement on any purchase order issued in furtherance of this Agreement, 
however, an omission of the reference to this Agreement will not affect its applicability. In no event will either party be 
bound by any terms contained in a Customer purchase order, acknowledgement, or other writings unless: the purchase 
order, acknowledgement, or other writing specifically refers to this Agreement; clearly indicate the intention of both parties 
to override and modify this Agreement; and the purchase order,acknowledgement, or other writing is signed by authorized
 representatives of both parties.

Section 13. PROPRIETARY INFORMATION; CONFIDENTIALITY; INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS
 13.1. Any information or data in the form of specifications, drawings, reprints, technical information or otherwise furnished
 to Customer under this Agreement will remain Motorola's property, will be deemed proprietary, will be kept confidential, 
and will be promptly returned at Motorola's request. Customer may not disclose, without Motorola's written permission or 
as required by law, any confidential information or data to any person, or use confidential information or data for any 
purpose other than performing its obligations under this Agreement. The obligations set forth in this Section survive the 
expiration or termination of this Agreement.

13.2. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, no commercial or technical information disclosed in any manner or at any time 
by Customer to Motorola will be deemed secret or confidential. Motorola will have no obligation to provide Customer with 
access to its confidential and proprietary information, including cost and pricing data.

13.3. This Agreement does not grant directly or by implication, estoppel, or otherwise, any ownership right or license 
under any Motorola patent, copyright, trade secret, or other intellectual property including any intellectual property created
 as a result of or related to the Equipment sold or Services performed under this Agreement.

Section 14. FCC LICENSES AND OTHER AUTHORIZATIONS
Customer is solely responsible for obtaining licenses or other authorizations required by the Federal Communications 
Commission or any other federal, state, or local government agency and for complying with all rules and regulations 
required by governmental agencies. Neither Motorola nor any of its employees is an agent or representative of Customer 
in any governmental matters

Section 15. COVENANT NOT TO EMPLOY
During the term of this Agreement and continuing for a period of two (2) years thereafter, Customer will not hire, engage 
on contract, solicit the employment of, or recommend employment to any third party of any employee of Motorola or its 
subcontractors without the prior written authorization of Motorola. This provision applies only to those employees of 
Motorola or its subcontractors who are responsible for rendering services under this Agreement. If this provision is found 
to be overly broad under applicable law, it will be modified as necessary to conform to applicable law

Section 16. MATERIALS, TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT
All tools, equipment, dies, gauges, models, drawings or other materials paid for or furnished by Motorola for the purpose 
of this Agreement will be and remain the sole property of Motorola. Customer will safeguard all such property while it is in 
Customer's custody or control, be liable for any loss or damage to this property, and return it to Motorola upon request. 
This property will be held by Customer for Motorola's use without charge and may be removed from Customer's premises 
by Motorola at any time without restriction.

Section 17. GENERAL TERMS
 17.1. If any court renders any portion of this Agreement unenforceable, the remaining terms will continue in full force and 
effect.

17.2. This Agreement and the rights and duties of the parties will be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State in
which the Services are performed

17.3. Failure to exercise any right will not operate as a waiver of that right, power, or privilege.

17.4. Neither party is liable for delays or lack of performance resulting from any causes that are beyond that party's 
reasonable control, such as strikes, material shortages, or acts of God.

17.5. Motorola may subcontract any of the work,but subcontracting will not relieve Motorola of its duties under this
Agreement.

15



17.6. Except as provided herein, neither Party may assign this Agreement or any of its rights or obligations hereunder 
without the prior written consent of the other Party, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld. Any attempted 
assignment, delegation, or transfer without the necessary consent will be void. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Motorola 
may assign this Agreement to any of its affiliates or its right to receive payment without the prior consent of Customer. In 
addition, in the event Motorola separates one or more of its businesses (each a "Separated Business"),whether by way of 
a sale, establishment of a joint venture, spin-off or otherwise (each a "Separation Event"), Motorola may, without the prior
written consent of the other Party and at no additional cost to Motorola, assign this Agreement such that it will continue to 
benefit the Separated Business and its affiliates (and Motorola and its affiliates, to the extent applicable) following the 
Separation Event

17.7. THIS AGREEMENT WILL RENEW, FOR AN ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR TERM, ON EVERY ANNIVERSARY OF 
THE START DATE UNLESS EITHER THE COVER PAGE SPECIFICALLY STATES A TERMINATION DATE OR ONE 
PARTY NOTIFIES THE OTHER IN WRITING OF ITS INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE THE AGREEMENT NOT LESS 
THAN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THAT ANNIVERSARY DATE. At the anniversary date, Motorola may adjust the price of the
 Services to reflect its current rates.

17.8. If Motorola provides Services after the termination or expiration of this Agreement, the terms and conditions in effect 
at the time of the termination or expiration will apply to those Services and Customer agrees to pay for those services on 
a time and materials basis at Motorola's then effective hourly rates.
Revised Jan 1, 2010 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    04-13-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      87.41     405763
ENTERGY                                               497.52     405781
RITTER @ HOME                                          13.26     405819
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  21.10     405823
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              77.46     405868
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       16.49     405886
PRO CHEM INC                                          107.90     405952
                                                                           821.14**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             28.29     405738
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               43.20     405756
BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     227.00     405757
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     16.96     405777
ENTERGY                                               247.67     405781
HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS                                   89.99     405788
HERTZ EQUIPMENT RENTAL                                138.00     405790
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  504.82     405796
MUNRO'S                                                46.13     405807
OFFICE DEPOT                                            9.89     405810
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               212.50     405811
PHYSICIAN SALES & SERVICE, INC.                       817.84     405815
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                129.00     405816
ROMERO GLASS CO.                                      219.00     405820
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  14.77     405821
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             26.93     405841
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  112.99     405852
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              60.70     405868
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     239.27     405875
LANSDOWNE-MOODY CO                                    214.21     405894
WINDSTREAM                                             46.50     405895
BILL WILLIAMS                                         200.00     405900
ASCO                                                   66.16     405962
                                                                         3,711.82**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       482.95     405743
AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                  46.00     405752
COTTON CARGO                                           71.50     405767
ENTERGY                                                14.38     405781
M&D SUPPLY                                             48.25     405801
MUNRO'S                                                72.93     405807
OFFICE DEPOT                                          234.26     405810
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 237.28     405821
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         141.81     405825
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       64.17     405838
WAUKESHA-PEARCE IND., INC.                            190.12     405840
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             89.54     405841
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.20     405860
ON TIME TIRE                                          122.00     405951
LESTER SMITH INSURANCE                                 71.00     405965
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   265.30     405969
TEXAS CEMETERIES ASSOCIATION                           50.00     405981
                                                                         2,212.69**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.30     405860
                                                                            10.30**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      59.08     405761
M&D SUPPLY                                            899.97     405801
AT&T                                                   28.94     405829
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             52.26     405841
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              27.28     405868
                                                                         1,067.53**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,232.26     405860
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.66     405861
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,491.60     405933
                                                                         2,742.52*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

SETHRA                                                195.00     405827
OUTSOLVE, LLC                                       2,800.00     405855
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       243.75     405856
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.90     405860
                                                                         3,245.65*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

FED EX                                                 33.67     405778
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          148.91     405860
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         257.00     405933
                                                                           439.58*
COUNTY CLERK

XEROX CORPORATION                                   1,349.77     405844
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          285.73     405860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           81.88     405861
KOFILE INC                                         42,090.00     405945
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                       740.00     405950
                                                                        44,547.38*
COUNTY JUDGE

JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             600.00     405779
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  300.00     405796
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.11     405860
DUNHAM HALLMARK PLLC                                  500.00     405941
                                                                         1,411.11*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .89     405860
KIM ISAACS                                            123.63     405880
                                                                           124.52*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          230.54     405810
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          213.89     405860
                                                                           444.43*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    656.00     405812
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     405914
                                                                         1,155.00*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.56     405860
                                                                             7.56*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,730.40     405753
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   30.00     405796
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,494.00     405812
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     405833
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,716.00     405847
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.92     405858
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                   4,913.00     405872
JOHN PAUL'S                                           118.00     405929
DYNAMEX INC                                           203.30     405967
                                                                        13,208.62*
DATA PROCESSING

IP SWITCH, INC.                                     4,414.75     405747
SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           102.80     405749
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        484.00     405863
                                                                         5,001.55*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          178.00     405860
                                                                           178.00*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT
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HART INTER CIVIC                                      548.00     405789
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.14     405860
                                                                           570.14*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JONES MCCLURE PUBLISHING, INC.                         93.00     405797
OFFICE DEPOT                                          134.99     405810
RELIABLE COURT REPORTING                              234.15     405818
STATE BAR OF TEXAS                                  6,072.00     405830
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                         269.52     405835
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          220.56     405860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.76     405861
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN                         350.00     405869
SETAP                                                  70.00     405917
RDB SERVICES                                          400.00     405946
HEALTHPORT                                            603.14     405966
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       132.50     405979
                                                                         8,583.62*
DISTRICT CLERK

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     442.90     405768
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          162.90     405860
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                                681.03     405963
VALENCIA SIMPSON                                       36.99     405982
                                                                         1,323.82*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           250.00     405744
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,166.50     405755
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,333.00     405771
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,785.00     405780
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,333.00     405808
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.10     405860
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                             8,333.00     405948
                                                                        31,201.60*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     405860
                                                                              .41*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.71     405860
                                                                             7.71*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,166.50     405755
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     405780
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       800.00     405791
OFFICE DEPOT                                           81.62     405810
TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     325.00     405834
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,333.00     405837
BRACK JONES JR.                                     8,333.33     405848
RONALD E. LANIER                                      800.00     405849
CHARLES ROJAS                                       1,700.00     405854
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          144.42     405860
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        800.00     405871
ANTOINETTE BRADLEY                                    800.00     405879
SUMMER TANNER                                       1,600.50     405897
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PSYCHIATRY PA                         595.00     405943
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      259.40     405970
                                                                        29,333.77*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                             1,050.00     405759
ANITA F. PROVO                                         75.00     405817
CHARLES ROJAS                                          75.00     405854
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     405860
GLEN M. CROCKER                                     1,050.00     405864
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 150.00     405892
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                    75.00     405910
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   150.00     405938
STEFANIE L. ADAMS, ATTORNEY AT LAW                    225.00     405939
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                             1,050.00     405947
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MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      150.00     405970
                                                                         4,050.41*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                         325.00     405741
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        510.00     405748
SUSAN OLIVER                                          325.00     405750
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                             1,345.00     405759
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    835.00     405769
JIMMY D. HAMM                                         225.00     405786
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       150.00     405791
OFFICE DEPOT                                           15.94     405810
ANITA F. PROVO                                        400.00     405817
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 500.00     405822
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        650.00     405851
CHARLES ROJAS                                         625.00     405854
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       500.00     405864
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     585.00     405884
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,278.33     405888
COMMUNICATION AXESS ABILITY GROUP                     180.00     405891
RONALD PLESSALA                                       325.00     405916
THE PARKER LAW FIRM                                   150.00     405928
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   575.00     405938
STEFANIE L. ADAMS, ATTORNEY AT LAW                    300.00     405939
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                500.00     405940
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                    1,310.00     405970
TARA SHELANDER                                      1,000.00     405972
DANE DENNISON                                       1,500.00     405973
                                                                        15,109.27*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.67     405860
                                                                            29.67*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           37.35     405860
                                                                            37.35*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     435.84     405768
                                                                           435.84*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          200.30     405861
                                                                           200.30*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     405860
                                                                              .81*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

TRAVIS EVANS                                          600.00     405774
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       250.00     405775
JOHN E MACEY                                          300.00     405802
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           35.88     405860
ANTOINETTE BRADLEY                                    550.00     405879
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     405884
NORMAN DESMARAIS JR.                                  250.00     405927
TERRENCE ALLISON                                      300.00     405958
                                                                         2,535.88*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

MANNINGS SCHOOL SUPPLY                                 79.80     405804
CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     405854
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.58     405860
                                                                           355.38*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.70     405860
                                                                             1.70*
MEDIATION CENTER

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  52.70     405828
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.84     405860
                                                                            55.54*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

FED EX                                                169.25     405778
ENTERGY                                               945.12     405781
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   406.00     405794
OFFICE DEPOT                                          282.25     405810
AT&T                                                   31.11     405829
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       74.65     405838
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,276.28     405860
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   239.96     405922
                                                                         3,424.62*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                252.98     405778
OFFICE DEPOT                                           99.14     405810
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 131.85     405828
LIPOMED                                               113.00     405932
STERALOIDS INC                                         47.00     405936
ALDINGER COMPANY                                      548.71     405961
                                                                         1,192.68*
JAIL - NO. 2

ENTERGY                                            33,898.93     405781
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                          48.00     405813
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   224.00     405926
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    252.39     405964
                                                                        34,423.32*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

ELAINE MADOLE                                          95.45     405803
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.68     405860
CLINTON BUSHNELL                                       34.50     405919
                                                                           149.63*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

EPS                                                 1,802.44     405772
ENTERGY                                             4,943.20     405781
                                                                         6,745.64*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           67.56     405860
CODE BLUE                                             178.00     405883
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      172.37     405968
                                                                           417.93*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     405979
                                                                            70.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.43     405860
                                                                            15.43*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

TASER INTERNATIONAL                                    96.86     405887
                                                                            96.86*
COUNTY MORGUE

BJ TRANSPORT SERVICE, INC.                          8,833.33     405754
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                        1,277.75     405792
FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                         47,850.00     405949
                                                                        57,961.08*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

FED EX                                                 19.03     405778
OFFICE DEPOT                                          496.76     405810
M J EBELING                                            69.00     405957
                                                                           584.79*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          2,997.00     405764
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COMMUNITY FUNERAL CHAPEL, INC.                      1,800.00     405766
ENTERGY                                                70.00     405784
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           72.97     405860
TINA CHAMPAGNE                                         45.43     405915
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      60.94     405955
                                                                         5,046.34*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

KINGS PHARMACY                                         49.69     405746
O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                               352.89     405765
ENTERGY                                                70.00     405785
HANNAH FUNERAL HOME, INC.                           1,500.00     405787
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          242.55     405861
                                                                         2,215.13*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               142.80     405983
                                                                           142.80*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

DISA, INC.                                            612.00     405770
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               100.00     405867
                                                                           712.00*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      1,641.00     405863
                                                                         1,641.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      73.44     405955
                                                                            73.44*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  195.00     405758
ECOLAB                                                209.95     405773
ENTERGY                                             5,494.33     405781
M&D SUPPLY                                            170.57     405801
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                     75.00     405806
RITTER @ HOME                                          67.44     405819
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 103.30     405821
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         148.69     405824
AT&T                                                  643.30     405829
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                    1,334.00     405839
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   2,776.12     405889
GHX INDUSTRIAL LLC                                     48.00     405912
ZENO IMAGING                                        1,278.49     405931
                                                                        12,544.19*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

SILSBEE FORD INC                                   20,583.05     405968
                                                                        20,583.05*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      25.54     405762
ENTERGY                                             2,138.54     405781
RITTER @ HOME                                           6.98     405819
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  65.10     405821
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          28.51     405824
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             50.21     405841
                                                                         2,314.88*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     805.95     405742
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    208.05     405793
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     179.27     405799
M&D SUPPLY                                             99.96     405801
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  36.00     405814
TRI-CON, INC.                                       7,920.55     405836
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     405857
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      248.92     405886
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            482.12     405918
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  22.23     405924
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          34.98     405933
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SILSBEE FORD INC                                      279.38     405968
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     388.00     405971
                                                                        10,712.91*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.92     405860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.72     405861
                                                                            39.64*
                                                                       327,446.50**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ENTERGY                                               517.13     405781
M&D SUPPLY                                            127.79     405801
MUNRO'S                                               101.70     405807
OFFICE DEPOT                                           90.09     405810
FASTENAL                                               78.29     405853
                                                                           915.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   181.80     405866
                                                                           181.80**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

JONES MCCLURE PUBLISHING, INC.                        116.00     405797
                                                                           116.00**
JUVENILE TJPC-A-2014-123

LYNN BIERHALTER                                        43.13     405893
KESHA NIXON                                           226.55     405896
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       197.23     405978
                                                                           466.91**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CIMA COMPANIES, INC.                                  686.00     405760
OFFICE DEPOT                                          327.03     405810
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          116.48     405860
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          264.60     405861
ABSHIRE INTERPRETING SERVICES                         110.00     405911
JCCSC                                                 725.00     405937
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                       9.82     405955
KRISTIN RICHARD                                        57.50     405960
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               531.21     405983
                                                                         2,827.64**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

JEFFERSON CTY. WOMEN'S CENTER                          20.00     405795
LUBE SHOP                                              41.24     405800
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                                75.00     405805
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,083.48     405831
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                             79.93     405846
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     719.31     405881
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          121.64     405935
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     248.32     405955
PRO-SEAL REFINISHING                                  495.00     405975
                                                                         2,883.92**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     248.60     405955
BUDGETLOCKERS.COM                                   2,002.05     405980
                                                                         2,250.65**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

THE CHANGE COMPANIES                                  919.13     405870
                                                                           919.13**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                         1,038.30     405749
                                                                         1,038.30**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 165.00     405821
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         287.24     405899
                                                                           452.24**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT
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OFFICE DEPOT                                          212.58     405810
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     405860
                                                                           213.39**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

AIRBORNE LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSN.                        600.00     405740
                                                                           600.00**
CONST. PCT. 2 EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  365.49     405796
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         175.00     405832
                                                                           540.49**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         119.49     405737
GUARDIAN FORCE                                      5,575.00     405739
THERMACON SERVICE                                     246.70     405745
COTTON CARGO                                        4,315.00     405767
M&D SUPPLY                                              5.01     405801
MUNRO'S                                                79.00     405807
OFFICE DEPOT                                          151.88     405810
SOUTH TEXAS COUNTY JUDGE &                          4,500.00     405826
AT&T                                                  172.08     405829
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       81.18     405838
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         124.50     405843
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                   230.26     405845
PRESS CLUB OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                          30.00     405850
ART MUSEUM OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                       5,610.50     405865
SPORTS SOCIETY FOR AMERICAN HEALTH                  3,500.00     405873
SOUTHEAST TEXAS ARTS COUNCIL                        5,000.00     405874
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            803.74     405876
MARDI GRAS OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                      13,180.00     405877
FIRE MUSEUM OF TEXAS                                1,450.00     405878
SPINDLETOP-GLADYS CITY BOOMTOWN                     2,000.00     405882
STARS OVER TEXAS SOFTBALL                             500.00     405901
STARS OVER TEXAS SOFTBALL                             500.00     405902
STARS OVER TEXAS SOFTBALL                             500.00     405903
STARS OVER TEXAS SOFTBALL                             500.00     405904
STARS OVER TEXAS SOFTBALL                             500.00     405905
STARS OVER TEXAS SOFTBALL                             500.00     405906
STARS OVER TEXAS SOFTBALL                             500.00     405907
JESSIE DAVIS                                           78.20     405913
GATOR COUNTRY LLC                                   1,220.00     405920
THE STREETZ DANCE CONVENTION&COMPET                 1,500.00     405921
BILL PICKETT TRAIL RIDERS                           4,500.00     405923
TEXAS STYLE COOL AUTUMN NITES                       2,880.00     405930
PORT ARTHUR CONVENTION & TOURIST                    6,536.30     405944
GT BASEBALL                                           500.00     405953
GT BASEBALL                                           500.00     405954
ROTARY CLUB OF BEAUMONT                             2,300.00     405956
ZIA BERTRAND                                          120.18     405976
CLIFTON STEAMBOAT MUSEUM INC                        2,190.00     405977
SOUTHEAST TEXAS TENNIS ASSOCIATION                    500.00     405984
                                                                        73,499.02**
KEITH LAKE FISH PASS

SHIRLEY & SONS CONSTRUCTION CO, INC               361,877.15     405862
                                                                       361,877.15**
AIRPORT FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      19.05     405762
FAILS GARAGE                                           14.00     405776
ENTERGY                                            10,998.84     405783
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 194.04     405798
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      493.48     405838
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              56.70     405868
MOWERS TRACTORS INC                                     8.48     405942
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     13.49     405959
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         46,440.49     405974
                                                                        58,238.57**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                     233,472.26     405751
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TOLUNAY-WONG ENGINEERS INC                          1,925.00     405934
                                                                       235,397.26**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

CHLIC-CHICAGO                                      62,743.58     405925
                                                                        62,743.58**
SETEC FUND

ALLIANCE MECHANICAL SERVICES                        2,000.00     405885
KNIFE RIVER                                         1,127.45     405908
                                                                         3,127.45**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                     202.00     405872
                                                                           202.00**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

AIRBORNE LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSN.                        150.00     405740
                                                                           150.00**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 12,091.00     405708
CLEAT                                                 306.00     405709
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           18,796.27     405710
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                       1,917.50     405711
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              300.00     405712
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 5,080.00     405713
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                      10,717.93     405714
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 423,319.09     405715
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     20.00     405716
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,613,353.07     405717
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                636,237.98     405718
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                              110.61     405719
MONY/MLOA                                             231.74     405720
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,155.56     405721
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    54.77     405722
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  611,474.04     405723
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,806.65     405724
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,619.89     405725
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,074.44     405726
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        62,194.57     405727
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      51,704.35     405728
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     405729
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     405730
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     405731
ECMC                                                  233.47     405732
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    720.72     405733
JOHN TALTON                                           567.69     405734
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     405735
COLLEGE ASIST                                         144.34     405736
                                                                     3,463,682.63**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

CHRISTOPHER CADENA                                    200.00     405890
                                                                           200.00**
ORCA - IKE

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,000.00     405796
                                                                         2,000.00**
MARINE DIVISION

NEDERLAND HARDWARE SUPPLY                              17.88     405842
DAVID KELLEY                                          208.00     405898
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 4,219.60     405909
                                                                         4,445.48**
                                                                     4,613,834.59***
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Regular, April 13, 2015

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, April 13, 2015
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